

ANNOUNCEMENT May 13, 2020 Contact: Zakee Martin 202-376-8359 <u>zmartin@usccr.gov</u>

## The U.S. Commission on Civil Rights Announces the Appointment of Stephen Gilchrist, South Carolina, by President Trump

On May 7, 2020, President Trump appointed Stephen Gilchrist as a Commissioner of the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights. He was sworn in on May 13, 2020, and will serve until the expiration of his term on November 29, 2025.

Stephen Gilchrist is the Chairman and CEO of the South Carolina African American Chamber of Commerce where he leads a membership of over 15,000 businesses in the Carolinas focusing on the needs of both large and small minority- and African American-owned businesses. He also serves as Chairman of the Planning and Zoning Commission in South Carolina and as a member of the Mastercard Master Your Card Advisory Board which seeks to address concerns of unbanked and underbanked communities in the United States.

Chair Catherine E. Lhamon stated, "We welcome Commissioner Gilchrist to the U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, and look forward to his contributions to the Commission's ongoing critical work in evaluating civil rights issues around the country to advise the President, Congress, and the American public about the state of civil rights."

###

The U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, established by the Civil Rights Act of 1957, is the only independent, bipartisan agency charged with advising the President and Congress on civil rights and reporting annually on federal civil rights enforcement. Our 51 state Advisory Committees offer a broad perspective on civil rights concerns at state and local levels. The Commission: in our 7th decade, a continuing legacy of influence in civil rights. Follow us on <u>Twitter</u> and <u>Facebook</u>.